- File No. 111332 - Committee Itfem No. 7

Board ltem No. 2‘

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee - ~ Date: January 11 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting | Date__ #%l&

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance ~
- Legislative Digest .

Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
Ethics Form 126 - .

- Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU _

Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application

I I 4
'DDI’DDDDDDDHEHEDD

o ]

HER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
] ,‘
] -
[]
[]-
[
I:I \
[]
Completed by: Victor Young ' Date: January 6, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: __ /~ )9-) 2

An 'ésterisked itemn represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
- pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist : ‘ ' : - 516/01

971



—

FILE NO. 111332 - | ~ ORDINANCE NO. |
- , ROFI2074

SA#14

[Approprlatmg $4 442 514 of Fund Balance and Interest Earmngs from the Sale of the

| Watermark Land and Condominiums to the Port Commxssnon in FY2011 2012]

Ordinance appropriating $4 442,514 consisting of $3, 709 630 in fund balance and

$732,884 in inferest earnings from the sale of the Watermark Land and Condommlums
to the Portfﬁopnfﬁgslon in FY2011-2012 to be used for the development of the Brannan
Street Wharf and the Mixed-Use Cru:se Termmal at Pler 27 and placing $614,000 on

Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of the projected interest earnings.

Note: .. Addltlons are szn,qle una’erlme ztalzcs szes New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double underlined underllned

Board amendment deletions are smke{chpeugh—nem

Be it ordained by the People ef the City and County of San Francisco:
~ Section 1 . The sources of funding outiined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available in Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

SOURCES Appropriation

Fund : Index/Project Code Subobject Description ~ Amount
5P AAA ACP - 390501 99999B " Fund Balance - . $3,174,722
Port — Continuing Project CPO765 IN

‘Operating Fund

Mayor Edwin M. Lee ‘ v ‘ 7 : . o Page 10f4
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. ‘ _ 12/12/2011

972




—h -

Fund Index/Project Code Subobject Description ' Amount
5P AAA ACP 390501 30150 ’ _lnterest Earnings $297,229
Port — Continuing Project CPO765 IN for Brannan Street
Operating Fund " Wharf
Brannan Street Wharf Subtotal - $3,471,951
5P AAA ACP 390501, 99999B Fund Balance $534,908
Port — Continuing Project CPO769 IN
Operating Fund
5P AAA ACP 390501 30150 Interest Earnings " $435,655
' “Port — Continuing Project CPC)769 IN' for Pier 27 Mixed-
Operating Fund " Use Cruise
Terminal
Pier 27 Mixed-Use Cruise Terminal Subtotal $970,563
Total SOURCES Appropriation $4,442,514

Section 2. The usee of funding outl»ined below are herein appropriated in FY 201 1'-2012 in

Subobject 06700 (Buildings, Structures, and Itmprovement ProjeCt—Budget) “and reflects the

prOJected uses of funding to support the Port Commnssmn in the development of the Brannan |

Street Wharf and. the Mlxed Use CI’UISG Termlnal at Pler 27.

Mayor Edwin M Lee .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

973

Page 2 of 4

12/12/2011




mnde

o W o N o o~ N

USES Appropriation

Amount

Fund -Index Code/ Shbobject Description '
~ Project Code
5P AAA ACP 390501 06700 B‘uilding.s,' | Brannan Street $3,471,951
" Port — Continuing , CPO765 IN Structures, and Wharf
Projéct Operating Improvement
Fund Project-Budget
Brannan Street Wharf Subtotal $3,471,951
5P AAA ACP 390501 06700 Buildings, Pier 27 Mixed-Use $970,563
Port — Continuing v CPO769 IN Structures; and Cruise Terminal
Project Operating Improvement
Fund Project-Budget
Pier 27 Mixed-Use Cruise Terminal Subtotal $970,563
$4,442,514

Total USES Appropriation

Section 3. Placing $614,000 on .Contr‘oller’s Reserve in the Port Commission pending receipt

of the projected interest earnings'.

Section 4. The- Controller is authbrized to record transfers between funds- and -adjust thé

accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Mayor Edwin M. Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

974

Page 3 of 4
12/12/2011




—h

NN N NN N 2 A o e o oaaa a a o
b R ® N =2 O © @ N @ 0 & ®W N 2 O © 0 N O O & w N

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNISJ HERRERA City Attorney _

.

Deputy Ci@ttorney

Mayor Edwin M. Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVIS_ORS.

975

FUNDS AVAILABLE
Ben Rogenfield, Controller

By:

. [ ,
Date:/Decgmber 12, 2011

Page 4 of 4
12/12/2011




. BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' ’ o JANUARY 11,2012

[tems 7, 8 and 9 - )
Flles 1113321 1-1355 and 11 1363 3

Department:
Pot

,EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Leglslatlve Objectlves

'| « The Port is requestmg (a) appropriation of $4,442,514 of accrued and projected interest earnings from the
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sale proceeds to partially fund the development of the Port’s
Pier 27- Cruise Terminal and the Brannan Street Wharf Park (File 11- 1332), (b) release of $9,000,000
previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors from the Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot
330 sale proceeds to partially fund the-development of the Brannan Street Wharf Park (File 11-1363); and (c) -
release of $8,450,894 previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors from the Watermark
Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sale proceeds to partially fund the development of the Port’s Pier 27

. Cruise Terminal (File 11-1355).

e The Port is also requesting appropr1at1on of $2 941,050 in Clean and Safe Ne1ghborhood Park Bond proceeds
- .to partially fund the development of the Brannan Street Wharf Park, which is the subject of Item 12, File 11-
1334 of'this report.

Key Points

e The new Pier 27 Cruise Terminal will be the Port’s primary cruise terminal, replacing the existing cruise
terminal on Pier 35, which has insufficient capacity for large cruise ShlpS and has difficulty accommodating
" the operational security needs of the cruise industry. The Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project is a $93.1 million
development, funded by Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lof 330 sales proceeds, 2010 Port Revenue |-
Bonds, a planned 2012 General _Obligation Bond issuance, General Fund contributions, reallocation of
‘existing capital project funds, passenger fac111ty charges, and other sources. The Host City and Venue |
Agreement (HVA) between the City and the 34 America’s Cup Event Authority (Event Authority) gives the
Event Authority use of Pier 27 during the 34 America’s Cup in 2013. The Event Authority is required to.
_contribute $2 million to relocate shore power. According to Ms. Elaine Forbes, the Port’s Deputy-Director of | -
Administration and Finance, the revised HVA and D1sp051t10n and Development Agreement, which will be |
considered by the Budget and Finance Committee in January 2012 removes the obhgatlon of the Event
Authority to demolish the shed on Pier 27.

e The Board of Supervisors determined that the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal pI‘OJeCt is fiscally feasible, in

" accordance with Administrative Code Chapter 29 (File 10-0920) in May 2011. At the time of the fiscal
feasibility determination, the proposed Pier 27 Cruise Terminal budget was $97.8 million, of which the
City’s obligations were $90.3 million, and the Event Authority’s obligations were $7.5 million to relocate
shore side power ($2.0 million) and demolish the Pier 27 shed ($5.5 million). The total Pier 27 Cruise
Terminal project budget has decreased by $4.7 million since the Board of Supervisors™ determination of
fiscal feasibility, from $97.8 million to $93.1 million. Budget reductions are due primarily to cost savings for
demolishing the Pier 27 shed. However, the City’s costs have increased by a net of $0.8 million because the
City has assumed Pier 27 shed demolition costs previously the respon51b111ty of the Event Authority.

e The Brannan Street Wharf Park will be a new 57,000 square foot public park over the water and parallel to
The Embarcadero between Piers 30-32 and Pier 38. The Brannan Street Wharf Park has estunated costs of
$25.9 million with expected completion by June 30, 2013. :

o In 2003 the Board of Supervisors adopted an ordinance, (a) directing the Port to set a51de Watermark
Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sale proceeds and interest earnings to pay for the development of the
Brannan Street Wharf Park and the Cruise Terminal, and (b) appropriating and -placing on Budget and

' SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . o  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
7,8&9-1 ' '

976



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEET]NG JANUARY 11,2012

Finance Committee reserve $26 907,635 in saIe proceeds (F1le 03-1229). The Budget and Finance
Committee has previously apprOVed release of $9,456,741, retaining $17,450,894 on reserve for the Cruise
Terminal ($8,450,894) and Brannan Street Wharf (89,000,000).

The Port is requesting appropriation of $4,442,514 in interest earnings on Seawall Lot 330 and Watermark
Condominiums sale proceeds. Interest earnings include actual interest earnings to date, plus projected
interest earning for -the eighteen-month period from January 2012 through June 2013. The proposed
- appropriation- ordinance would place the projected interest earmngs ‘on. Controller’s reserve. Under the
proposed appropriation, (a) Brannan Street Wharf Park would receive $3,224,951 in actual interest earnings
and $247,000 in projected interest earnings would be placed on Controller’s reserve; and (b) the Cruise
Terminal would receive $603,560 in actual interest earnlngs and $365,000 would be placed on Controller s
reserve. :

- Fiscal Impacts
The Phase I budget of the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project is $62,359,983. The Port currently has |
$24,057,179 in available funding for the Cruise Terminal project. Approval of the proposed approprlatron of

interest earnings ($603,563) and release of reserves ($8,450,894) would provide $9,054,457 in additional
funding, resulting in total available ﬁmdmg of 33,111,636, or 53 percent of the Phase I budget.

The Port currently has $19,788,020 million in available funds for development of the Brannan Street Wharf
Park. If the Board of Supervrsors approves Files 11-1332 and 11-1363, which are the subject of this report,

and File 11-1334, the Brannan Street Wharf Park Project will have an additional $6,413 ,001, resulting in |-

total funding of $25,954,021, which is the amount necessary to complete the pro_;ect as well as $247,000.in
) Watermark Condom1mums sale proceeds’ interest earnings on Controller’s reserve.

Policy Considerations

Two appeals of the 34 Amerlca s Cup EIR are pending. Therefore, the requested release of $8 450 894
currently on reserve to partially fund the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project has been continued (File 11-1355).
Due to the pending EIR appeals, the Budget and Legislative. Analyst is recommending that the proposed
appropriation ordinance be amended to (1) approve appropriation of $3,471,951 to fund the Brannan Street
Wharf Park project and place $247,000 of the $3,471,951 on Controller’s reserve pending receipt of
revenues, and (2) forward the requested appropriation of $970,568 to fund the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal
project to the Board of Supervisors without recommendation (File 1 1-1332)

Recommendatlons

- Continue File 11 1355 to release $8,540,894 currently on reserve for the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal, untﬂ the
pending appeals of the 34™ America’s Cup EIR are resolved. '

Amend Flle 11-1332 to approve appropriation of $3,471,951 to fund the Brannan Street Wharf Park pI'Q]GCt
and place $247,000 of the $3,471,951 on Controller’s reserve pending receipt of revenues, ‘and (2) forward
the requested appropriation of $970 568 to fund the Pier 27 Cruise Termmal project to the Board of
Supervisors without recommendation.

Approve File 11-1363 to release $9, 000 OOO currently on reserve to fund the Brannan Street Wharf Park
.pro_lect :

. ' N 1.
! SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
’ ©7,8&9-2 - | ~

9717




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' ' L " JANUARY 11,2012

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND =~

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Superv1sors and may not be adopted unless the :
. Controller certifies the availability of funds.

Administrative Code Section 3.3 provides that the Board of Supervieors’ committee that has -
jurisdiction over the budget (i.e., Budget and Finance Committee) may place any proposed
budget expenditures on reserve until released by the Budget and Finance Committee

Pier 27 Cruise Terminal -

The new Pier 27 Cruise Terminal will be the Port’s primary cruise terminal, replacing the
existing cruise terminal on Pier 35, which has insufficient capacity for large cruise ships and has
-difficulty accommodating the operational security needs of the cruise industry. Pier 35 will
serve as the secondary cruise facility for the Port. The Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project is a $93.1
million development, funded by Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sales proceeds
2010 Port Revenue Bonds, a planned 2012. General Obligation Bond issuance, General Fund
contributions, reallocation of ex1st1ng capital prO_]CCt funds, passenger facility charges, and other
sources. :

34th Amer1ca s Cup Event Authorlg

The Host City and Venue Agreement (HVA) between the City and the 34™ Amerlca s Cup Event
Authority (Event Authority) gives the Event-Authority use of Pier 27 during the 34™ America’s
‘Cup in 2013. The Event Authority is required to contribute $2 million to relocate shore power. -
According to Ms. Elaine Forbes, the Port’s Deputy Director of Administration and Finance, the
revised HVA and Disposition and Development Agreement, which will be considered by the
Budget and Finance Committee in January 2012, removes the obligation of the Event Authority
to demolish the shed on Pier 27. According to Ms. Forbes, the Port’s decision to assume
demoblition costs was due to project schedule and site control requirements; also, the Port
- determined that paying Pier 27 shed demolition costs was preferable to repaylng the Event
Authorlty later through rent credits. |

Board of Superv1sors Determination of F1scal F eas1b1l1tv

The Board of Supervisors determined that the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project is fiscally fea51b1e

~ in accordance with Administrative Code Chapter 29 (File 10-0920) in May 2011. At the time of
. the fiscal feasibility determination, the proposed Pier 27 Cruise Terminal budget was $97.8
" million, of which the City’s obligations were $90.3 million, and the Event Authority’s

obligations were $7.5 million to relocate shore side power ($2 0. m1111on) and demolish the Pler :

- 27 shed (§5.5 m11110n)

* SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ ' : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
o 7,8&9-3 o

. 978



" BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING ‘ : ‘ _ : JANUARY 1‘1, 2012

Pier 27 Cruise Term_inal B'udget

As reflected in the table below, the total Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project budget has decreased by
$4.7 million since the Board of Supervisors’ determination of fiscal fea51b111ty from $97.8
million to $93 1 million. Budget reductions are due primarily to cost savings for demohshmg the
Pier 27 shed. However, the City’s costs have increased by a net of $0.8 million because the City
has assumed Pler 27 shed demolition costs prev1ously the responsibility of the Event Authority.

In order to rneet the requitements for the 34™ America’s Cup, the Cruise Terminal Project w1ll be
divided-into two phases

" e Phase I wdl involve construction of the core and shell of the faclhty mcludmg passenger
circulation improvements such as escalators and elevators, completion of the interior of the
facility, design and initial site iprovement for an adjacent 2.5 acre waterfront park called -

- the Northeast Wharf Plaza. Phase I will include minimal site improvements to allow the -
America’s Cup Event Authority to install temporary tenant improvements for the America’s
Cup racmg events. Phase I is expected to be completed in March 2013.

e . Phase IT will take place followmg completion of the Ameérica’s Cup racing events. Phase TI'
- includes the build-out of offices for the U.S. Customs and Border Protection as well as the

installation of a glass enclosure in the lobby, additional escalators, certain interior finishes . ~

and installation of maritime equipment and amenities necessary to create a-modem cruise

terminal. Phase II, at the Port’s option, may also include related site 1mprovements to the-

Northeast Wharf Plaza and the ground transportation area, pier repair work, and interior

renovation of a portlon of the adjacent Pier 29 shed. Phase II is expected to be completed in
: October 2014 ' .

As shown in thé table below, the $4.7 million budget reduct1on resulted i ina Phase I budget
- reduction of $3.4 million due to cost savings for demolishing the Pier 27 shed and reductions in
the contingency budget, offset by the transfer of $1.4 million project in architectural design costs
+ from Phase II to Phase I. As shown in the table, the transfer of arch1tectural dCSIgIl costs to Phase.
I resulted in a Phase II budget reduct1on of $1 4 million.

Changes in Cruise Terminal PrOJect Budget
Since Determination of Flscal Feaﬂblllty ($ millions)

Ongma_l Budget Revised Budget - . Increase/ (Decrease)
' Event™ | . : Event - -4 Event |
. _ Port Authority Total | Port Authonty Total | Port Authority Total
Base Budget 58.2 . 0.0 582 592 00| 59.2 1.0 ] 00 1.0
Shore Side 0.0 20| 20] o0 20| 20 00| o0
Power : T
Shed Demolition | 0.0 | - 5.5 5.5 1.2 ' 1.2F 1.2 (5.5) | (4.3
Total Phase I 58.2 75| 657} 604 20| 624 22 | 5.5 ] (3.3)
Total Phase IT - 3210 00| 32171 308 . 0.0.] 30.8) (1.4).| 00| (1.4
Total Budget 90.3 7.5 ] 97.8) 91.1| 201 9311 08 (55) 4.7)
Source: Port
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | - N BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- - 7,8&9-4

979



" BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING o . ' JANUARY 11,2012

) Pier 27 Crurse Terminal Fundgg

The proposed Pier 27 Cruise Termmal project has identified $86 2 million in funding sources,
. resulting in a shortfall of $6.9 million in Phase II, compared to the current total budget of $93.1
million. The. current funding shortfall of $6.9 million is $5.0 million less than the estimated
shortfall of $11.9 million in' the May 2011 Fiscal Feasibility Report. The Port reduced the -
- projected Phase I shortfall by (1) increasing assumptions about revenue from the Passenger
Facility Charge by-$2.8 million, (2) shifting $1.4 million soft costs to Phase I and (3) reducing
repayments of 2010 Revenue Bond funds by $0.9 million. However, the budget continues to be
_ prel1mmary as Port staff continues to review project sources and uses of fiinds.

- Brannan Street Wharf Park

The Brannan Street Wharf Park will be a new 57,000 square foot public park over the water and
parallel to The Embarcadero between Piers 30-32 and Pier 38. The major project components
include a 400-foot length lawn area, a waterside walkway with seating, a shade structure, and a
small-craft floating dock for kayaks and recreational water vessels. The Brannan Strest Wharf
Park has estimated costs' of $25.9 million with expected completion by June 30, 2013.

T.he park design and envrronmental review consistent with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) is complete. Currently the project is under review by the California State Historic
Preservation Officer (SHPO). The first phase of the project consists of the demolition of Pier 36
and will be undertaken by the Army Corps of Engineers. The demolition contract has been
awarded by the Army Corps of Engineers and this phase of.the project is expected to be

completed by the end of May 2012. ' , _ , ‘ o

The contract for the constructron of the Brannan Street Wharf Park is currently out for bid, with
- bids due January 12; 2012. The Port anticipates awarding the contract in February 2012 with
construction expected to begin in June 2012. Accordingto the Host City and Venue Agreement,
- the Port is obligated to make the Brannan Street Wharf available to the Event Authority. The

- Brannan Street Wharf project must be completed by June 30, 2013 so that the Event Authonty
" canuseitasa public viewing space.

DETAILS OF LEGISLATION

In 2003 the Board of Supervisors adopted an ordinance, (a) directing the Port to set aside
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sale proceeds and interest earnings to pay for

. the development of the Brannan Street Wharf Park and the Cruise Terminal, and (b)
appropriating and placing on Budget and Finance Comm1ttee reserve $26,907,635 in sale
proceeds (File 03- 1229) :

In June 2009 the Board of Supervrsors approprlated $1,622,880 in Watermark Condominiums
and Seawall Lot 330 sale proceeds’ interest earnings in the Port’s FY. 2009 10 budget to
partially fund development of the Pier 27 Cmrse Termmal :

¢

SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' ‘ ' 7,8&9-5 : ‘

980



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING o ©* JANUARY 11,2012

Table 1 shows the total appropriation of Watermark Coridofniniums and Seawall Lot 330 sale

proceeds and interest earnings to date. - ‘ <
S . _ Table 1 . ‘
Appropriated Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 Sale Proceeds and Interest
. Earnings ' "
: . -Brannan
: o . S Cruise Street
Watermark Condominium and Seawall Lot 330 Terminal ‘Wharf Park Total
Sales Proceeds (File 03-1229) : - $17,907,635 $9,000,000 | $26,907,635
Interest Earnings (FY 2009-10 Budget) 1,622,880 . 0 1,622,880
Total - : _ $19,530,515 $9,000,000 | $28,530,515

Source: Budget and Legislat-iv'e' Analyst

In September 2011, the Budget and Finance Committee approved release of $9,456,741 of the
$26,907,635 on reserve to partially fund the Pier 27 Ctuise Terminal project, with the balance of °
$17,450,894 remaining on reserve pending completion of the Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) (File 11-0926). The Port Commission adopted the EIR on the Cruise Terminal project on
December 16, 2011. ‘ o o Co "

Table 2 shows the $26,907,635 approp_ria.ﬁon. and the amount on reserve.

- Table2

Watermark Condeminiums and Seawall Lot 330 Sale Proceeds’ Appropriation and
_ : Reserves
Release of
' Reserves
. 3 . (File11- |, | .
._Sales Proceeds Appropriation 0926) ' Appropriation on Reserve
: ' Cruise Terminal | - : . AR '
_ and Brannan - ' " Brannan
Street Wharf Cruise | . Cruise Street
‘ ' Park = | Terminal || Terminal | WharfPark |  Total s
Seawall Lot 330 |- $9,324,000 $324,000 | $0.| $9,000,000 |  $9,000,000
Watermark o ' = ;
Condominiums ' 17,583,635 9,132,741 8,450,894 -0 8,450,894
Total o $26,907,635 | $9,456,741 | $8,450,894 $9,000,000 | $17,450,894 ‘ ‘

- Source: Budget and Legislative Analyst
. Files 11-1363 and File 11-1355

The Port is now requesting release of the remaining reserve balance of $17,450,894, including -'
$9,000,000 to partially fund development of the Brannan Street Wharf Park (File 1 1-1363),and
$8,450,894 to partially fund the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project (File 11-1355). o

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

7,8&09-6

t

981




7 BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY. 11, 2012 v

File 11-1332

The Port is requesting appropriation of $4,442,514 in interest earnings on Seawall Lot 330 and
Watermark Condominiums sale proceeds. Interest earnings -include actual interest earnings to
date, plus projected interest earning for the eighteen-month period from January 2012 through
June 2013. The proposed appropriation ordinance would place the projected 1nterest earnings on
Controller S reserve. «

Table 3 shows the proposed appropriation of Watermark Condomrmums and Seawall Lot 330
sale proceeds’ actual and projected future interest.

: Table 3
Watermark Condomlmums and Seawall Lot 330 Sale Proceeds’ Actual and PrOJected
‘Interest Earnings
~ Interest Earnings
Source of Funds ‘ ' _
Actual Interest Barnings as of December 2011 $3,828,511
Projected Interest Earmngs J anuary 2012 through June 2013 614,000
Total ' 4,442,511
Use of Funds '
Brannan Street Wharf Park Appropriation 3,224,951
Pier 27 Cruise Terminal Approprra’ﬂon 603,560
Subtotal Appropriation _ 3,828,511
Brannan Street Wharf Park Controller’s Reserve 247,000
- Pier 27 Cruise Terminal Controller Reserve 367.000
Subtotal Controller S Reserve 614,000
Total - ' $4,442,511

Pier 27 Cruise Termmal

The Phase I budget of the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal prOJect is $62,359,983, as: shown in
Attachment. Table 4 below shows total funds currently available; Watermark Condomrnrums
and Seawall Lot 330 reserves and interest earmngs and pendrng funds for development of the
Pier 27 Cruise Terrmnal :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

7,8&9-7

982



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

JANUARY 11, 2012

Table 4
Cruise Terminal Project Phase I Budget
| Available funds
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 :
Sales proceeds (File 11-0960) o 89,456,741
Interest earnings (FY 2009-10 budget) - 1,622,880
Subtotal, Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 o 11,079,621
2010 Port revenue bonds . . ' 10,139,456 .
Port operating budget - : ' ' ' 295,905
Capital budget appropriations - 1,375,347
FEMA security grant (File 11-0660) ~ - 1.166.850
Subtotal, other funds 12,977,558 |
1 Subtotal, available funds ‘ I ' 24,057,179
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 (Files 11- . .
1332 and 11-1355). . - : ' - - .
Interest earnings (File 11-1332) 603,563 '
Sales proceeds on reserve (File 11-1355) 8.450,894
Subtotal, Files 11-1332 and 11-1355 9.054.457
Total, available funds and Files 11-1332 and 11-1355 33,111,636
Pendis —— : : - : . -
| Event Authority contribution to relocation of shorepower 2,000,000
| Repurposing 2010 Port revenue bonds and reimbursements 17,300,000
Capital budget supplemental appropriation 3,448,347
'FY 2012-13 General Fund contribution 6,500,000
Subtotal, pending 29248347
Total ' ’ - 862,359,983

IIIn addition to the $603,563 in-actual interest earnings, the Port.is requesting $367,000 in projected interest
.earnings to be placed on Controller’s reserve pending receipt of the actual funds. - .

E As shoWn in Table 4, if the Board of Sli_perVisors approves '$9,054,457,7which is the subject of
this report, the Port will have $33,111,636, or 53.1 percent of the Phase I' budget of
$62,359,983. : ‘ , L R

According to Ms. Meghan Wallace, Port Budget Manager, the Port intends to submit a -
supplemental appropriation request to the Board of Supervisors in early 2012 to (a) appropriate

. Port fund balance ($3.45 million); and (b) re-appropriate 2010 Port Revenue Bonds ($1.8

- million) for use on park design costs, which will be reimbursed in Phase II of the project with . -
2012 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds should it be approved by the voters in

November 2012. The Port is also working with the Controller’s Office of Public Finance to
~ issue $15.5 million of new debt, which will be appropriated in later legislation:

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

7,8&9-8

983



BUDGET AND F D\IANCE_COMMITTEE MEETING T ’ o JANUARY 11, 2012

" The Port awarded architectiire. and design and construction contracts through a competitive .'
selection process, as noted below. The Department of Pubhc Works is providing pro_]ect

" management. i
: Contract ' Contractor g - Amount-
Construction Turner Construction ' . -$45,408,424
Architecture and Des1gn KMD Architects 09,173,292
Management. . Department of Public Works - 1,778,267
Total | . $62,359,983

The Port has spent $8.9 million to date on Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project costs, including $5.9-
million for architectural and design services provided by KMD Architects, $2.8 million for

project management and other soft costs provided by DPW and $0 2 million for preconstruotlon '
~ activities conducted by Turner Construction. .

Brannan Street Wharf
The Brannan Street Wharf Park prolect budget is $25 9 mﬂhon as shown in Table 6 below

‘Table 6 .
Brannan Street Wharf Park Budget

Sources of Funds
Files 11-1332. 11-1334, and 11-1363
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 interest eammgs (File 11- .
1332) . 3,224,951
Watermark Condominiums and Seawall Lot 330 sales proceeds (File 11-1363) 9,000,000
Clean and Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (File 11-1334) ' 2,941,050
Subtotal, Files 11-1332, 11-1334, and 11-1363 - _ ' - ‘ 15,166,001
Port Capital Funds = ’ D , 6,000,000
2007 WRDA (2010 Water & Energy Approprratrons Bill) - 4,700,000
California Coastal Conservancy Grant ' s 88,020 |-
Subtotal, Port Capital Funds ' e ) ] - 10,788,020
Total Sources ' C © 25,954,021
| Uses of Funds ' ' ' '
Design and Permitting : 4 » ,

. Project Management Design . ‘ : : T 139,055
Design & Engineering ; ' ' ' . 1,776,491
Entitlements and Permits . ' _ 297,299 |
Subtotal Design and Permitting _ ‘ 2,212,845

.| Construction - . , : ' : _
Construction Management . ' ‘ - 1,416,350
Pier 36 demolition T o : 7,117,850
Brannan Street Wharf constructlon base bid : o 13,200,000
Bid Alternates ' . . . o 2,006,976

_| Subtotal Construction ‘ - T 23,741,176
‘Total Uses , , ' 25,954,021

! In addition to the $3,224,951 in actual interest earnings, the Port is requesting $247,000 in pr.ojected interest -
earnings to be placed on Controller’s reserve pending receipt of the actual funds.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - o BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
7,8&9-9 o

984



'BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘. - JANUARY11,2012

The Port currently has $19,788,020 million in available funds for development of the Brannan
Street Wharf Park. If the Board of Supervisors approves Files 11-1332 and 11-1363, which are
the subject of this report, and File 11-1334, the Brannan Street Wharf Park Project will have an
additional $6,413,001, resulting in total funding of $25,954,021, which is the amount necessary
to complete the project, as well as $247,000 in Watermark Condommrums sale proceeds’ interest
earmngs on Controller s reserve.!

The Port has spent $4, 691 882 to date for design and envrronmental review, which are complete.
As noted above, the. Army Corps of Engineers is contrlbutlng $4,700,000 to demolish Pier 36
with expected completion in May 2012. The Port is currently undergomg a cornpetrtrve bid -
process for the construction contract.

',éOUCYconemERAnoN'

“Two appeals of the 34t America’s Cup EIR are pendlng Therefore, the requested release of
'$8,450,894 currently on reserve to partially fund the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project should be -
~continued (File 11-1355). Due to the pending EIR appeals, the Budget and Legislative Analyst
.is recommending that the proposed appropriation ordinance be amended to (1) approve
appropriation of $3,471,951 to fund the Brannan Street Wharf Park project and place $247,000
of the $3,471,951 on Controller’s reserve pending receipt of revenues, and (2) forward the
- requested appropriation of $970,568 to fund the Pier 27 Cruise Termmal project to the Board of
Supervisors without recommendatron (File 11-1332).

'RECOMMENDAHONS

1.. Continue File 11-1355 to release $8 540, 894 currently on reserve for the Pier 27 Crulse
T Terrmnal until the pendlng appeals of the 341 America’s Cup EIR are resolved.

2. Amend File 11-1332 to approve appropriation of $3, 471 951 to fund the Brannan Street

Wharf Park project and place $247,000 of the $3,471,951 on Controller’s reserve pending

receipt of revenues, and (2) forward the requested appropriation: of $970,568 to fund the Pier
-27 Cruise Terminal project to the Board of Supervisors W1thout recommendatron

- 3. Approve File 11-1363 to release $9, 000,000 eurrently on reserve to fund the Brannan Street
' Wharf Park project. .

Accordmg to Ms. Elame Forbes Port Deputy Director for Frnance and Administration, the Port’s proposed budget
- for the Brannan Street Wharf Park contains bid alternatives to the base project hudget, which will be funded by the
$247,000 in interest earnings if the interest earnings are real 1zed

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ' o BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' ' ' 7,88&9-10

985



" ATTACHMENT

CRUISE TERMINAL PROJECT BUDGET

‘Approwved by Port Commisslon (312116111)'

- . . T Appropriatian Date Phasel | Phasell |  Total
B Constiuction . .
Construction Purchase and Instaliation (IPD) '$ 40,257,8334 § 23,242,500 | § 63,500,333
Construction Contingency * $ 39276761 S 3486375|$ 7414051
. iConstruction Mnar./ Gen, Contractor Sves, - $ 122291518 664,850 | § 1,887,765
) : ’ Subtotal, Construction $ 454084241 % 27,393,726 § 72,802,149
Other . : . . .
Deslgn & Engin'g, Project Managem‘t & Entifiement Costs $ 16,951,559 { § 2,968,014 | $ 19,919,573
DPW Program Contingency $ - 3 400,000 | § 400,000
Subtotal, Design & Confingancy $ 16951,559 1§ ~3368014] 8% 20,319,573
Total Uses $ ] 62,359,983 | § "30,?61 , 7381 § 93,121,722
#| SOURCES
Secured - Port ’ . :
Watermark Sale Proceeds $ 20,134,075 § - $ . 20,134,075
. Actual Sale Proceeds .- 711512003 $ 17,583,635 2. | $ 17583835
Deferred Land Sale Procesds (SWL 330) 7M5/2003 $ 324,000 - $ 324,000
Inlerest Eamings (Port Capital Budget FY08-10) 71112008 $’ 1,622880 . - - % 1622880
Interest Eamings as of 06/30/11 (Condo Funds notyet Appropriated) Pending $ 603,560 | § - 1% 603,560
Series A&B 2010 Port Revenue Bonds $ 10,130,456 | $ - $ 10,138,456
Operating Budget - Workorder, including prior year carryfd 77172009 $. 295905 § - $ 285,905
_|Capital Bidget Appropriations § 13753471 § - $ 13753471
. B . Sublotal, Port $ 31,944,783 § - |'$ 31,944,783
Secured - Other R i ]
Contribution to Shorepower,- Event Autharity . Pending $ 2,000000!$ - | $ 2000000
FEMA Security Grant o FY2011-12 § 1166850 $ 6,333,150 [ § 7,500,000
Subtotal, Other : $ 316685018 6,333,150 % 9,500,000
. Subtotal Sacured .§ 36,111,633 $ 6,333,150 | § 41,444,783
: Planned Part . - )
"] {Repurposing Existing 2010 Debt & 2012 Revenue Bond Retmbursement 03/01/12,Planned $ 15,500,000 | $ - $ 15,500,000
Capital Budget Appropriation .. 03/01/12, Planned $ 34483501 § - $ 3,448,350%.
Subtotal Planned . $ 18,948,350 | §: - $ 18,848,350
Proposed Port . ;
]Repurp osing Existing 2010 Debt & Go. O Bond. Rexmbursement 03/01/12, Planned '$  1,800,0001 $ (1,600,000)| $ 200,000
. Subtotal, Port $ 1,800000:8% (1,600,000 8 200,000
Proposed - Other ) . )
City Contribution 7/1/2012, planned $ 6,500,000 $ C- $ 6,500,000
2012 G.0O. Bond Pending $ - $ ‘95,122,943 | $ 9,122,043
Cruise Operator Contribution - Pending $ - |$ 2750000 % 2750,000
Passenger Facility Charge Pending $ - $  7,250,000( % 7,250,000
) Subtotal, Proposed ) $ 650000018 19,122,943 § 256,622,943
Subtotal, Proposad |'$. 8,300,000 | § 17,622,943 | § 25,822,943
L
-|Total Sources- $ 62,359,083 | § 23,866,093 | § 86,216,076

PROJECT BALANCE (Shortfall) / Surplus

(6,905,645) $ {5,905,645)

S'ourrc':e:'Port )

7,889 - 11

986




